

Zalando Group Financials as of Q3/21

- 1_Key Figures
- 2_Customer KPI Development
- 3_Income Statement
- 4_Adj. Cost Lines
- 5_Segment Performance
- 6_Balance Sheet
- 7_Cash Flow Statement

*For information purpose only. Please be aware that the decisive figures are reflected respective in the financial reports.
Definitions are available in the financial reports.
The financial reports are available on: <https://corporate.zalando.com/en/investor-relations/publications>*

Zalando Group Key Figures

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Group Key Performance Indicators											
Site Visits (m) ¹	1,363.8	1,656.4	1,991.6	2,563.5	3,137.2	4,178.1	5,393.6	1,708.0	1,688.9	3,396.9	1,703.3
Mobile Visit Share (in % of Site Visits) ¹	42.3%	57.1%	65.6%	70.7%	79.3%	83.7%	86.3%	87.3%	87.9%	87.6%	91.0%
Active Customers (m)	14.7	17.9	19.9	23.1	26.4	31.0	38.7	41.8	44.5	44.5	46.3
Number of Orders (m)	41.4	55.3	69.2	90.5	116.2	144.9	185.5	56.0	65.6	121.6	55.8
Average Order per Active Customer (LTM)	2.82x	3.08x	3.48x	3.92x	4.40x	4.68x	4.79x	4.90x	5.0x	5.0x	5.1x
Average Basket Size (in €) (LTM)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	57.9	57.7	57.7	57.5
Results of Operations											
Gross merchandise volume (GMV) (in €bn)	-	-	-	5.48	6.64	8.20	10.70	3.15	3.79	6.94	3.08
Revenue (in €m)	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	2,237.8	2,733.1	4,970.9	2,283.4
EBIT (in €m)	62.1	89.6	207.0	187.6	119.2	165.8	367.0	78.6	186.4	265.0	(4.6)
EBIT (as % of revenue)	2.8%	3.0%	5.7%	4.2%	2.2%	2.6%	4.6%	3.5%	6.8%	5.3%	(0.2%)
Adjusted EBIT (in €m)	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	93.3	184.1	277.4	9.8
Adjusted EBIT (as % of revenue)	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.2%	6.7%	5.6%	0.4%
EBITDA (in €m)	88.0	123.8	255.2	246.4	205.7	360.7	581.5	131.9	243.7	375.5	53.9
EBITDA (as % of revenue)	4.0%	4.2%	7.0%	5.5%	3.8%	5.6%	7.3%	5.9%	8.9%	7.6%	2.4%
Adjusted EBITDA (in €m)	107.8	141.7	264.5	273.8	259.9	419.7	635.3	146.6	241.4	388.0	68.3
Adjusted EBITDA (as % of revenue)	4.9%	4.8%	7.3%	6.1%	4.8%	6.5%	8.0%	6.6%	8.8%	7.8%	3.0%
Financial Position (in €m)											
Net working capital	(3.6)	(2.6)	(127.6)	(62.4)	(84.3)	(147.7)	(87.4)	87.9	12.8	12.8	118.1
Cash flow from operating activities	174.9	119.4	275.8	193.7	212.8	327.2	527.4	(102.9)	361.8	258.9	(187.3)
Cash flow from investing activities	(51.9)	(196.5)	(277.1)	(88.3)	(207.0)	(290.3)	(217.8)	(39.8)	(51.8)	(91.6)	(60.5)
Free cash flow	123.8	42.6	63.7	(85.0)	(78.4)	41.6	284.5	(142.7)	310.3	167.6	(245.0)
Cash Capex	(51.1)	(60.0)	(181.7)	(243.9)	(278.4)	(306.5)	(250.0)	(39.8)	(51.6)	(91.4)	(57.7)
Cash and cash equivalents	1,051.0	976.2	972.6	1,065.5	995.0	976.5	2,644.0	2,123.9	2,298.7	2,298.7	1,949.1
Other											
Employees (as of reporting date)	7,588	9,987	11,998	15,091	15,619	13,763	14,194	14,986	15,822	15,822	16,619
Basic earnings per share (in €)	0.2	0.5	0.5	0.4	0.2	0.4	0.9	0.0	0.5	0.6	(0.0)

Zalando Group Customer KPI Development

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Site Visits (m) ¹	1,363.8	1,656.4	1,991.6	2,563.5	3,137.2	4,178.1	5,393.6	1,708.0	1,688.9	3,396.9	1,703.3
Mobile Visit Share (in % of Site Visits) ¹	42.3%	57.1%	65.6%	70.7%	79.3%	83.7%	86.3%	87.3%	87.9%	87.6%	91.0%
Active Customers (m)	14.7	17.9	19.9	23.1	26.4	31.0	38.7	41.8	44.5	44.5	46.3
Number of Orders (m)	41.4	55.3	69.2	90.5	116.2	144.9	185.5	56.0	65.6	121.6	55.8
Average Order per Active Customer (LTM)	2.82x	3.08x	3.48x	3.92x	4.40x	4.68x	4.79x	4.90x	5.00x	5.00x	5.10x
Average Basket Size (in €) (LTM)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	57.9	57.7	57.1	57.5
Average Basket Size (in €) (quarter)	-	-	-	60.6	57.2	56.6	57.7	56.4	57.7	57.1	55.3

¹⁾ Based on the change in consent management following the privacy requirements, part of the data is estimated on a statistical method

Zalando Group Income Statement (in €m)

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Revenue	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	2,237.8	2,733.1	4,970.9	2,283.4
<i>% growth</i>	25.7%	33.6%	23.0%	23.4%	20.0%	20.3%	23.1%	46.8%	34.3%	39.7%	23.4%
Cost of Sales	(1255.3)	(1624.0)	(2029.6)	(2529.6)	(3107.0)	(3724.3)	(4587.8)	(1324.8)	(1524.2)	(2849.0)	(1397.9)
Gross Profit	958.7	1,334.1	1,609.4	1,959.4	2,280.9	2,758.2	3,394.2	913.0	1,208.9	2,122.0	885.5
<i>% margin</i>	43.3%	45.1%	44.2%	43.6%	42.3%	42.5%	42.5%	40.8%	44.2%	42.7%	38.8%
Selling and Distribution Costs	(793.8)	(1,118.9)	(1,223.7)	(1,530.8)	(1,899.2)	(2,295.1)	(2,716.0)	(743.8)	(929.8)	(1,673.6)	(801.8)
Administrative Expenses	(109.1)	(129.0)	(191.3)	(242.9)	(268.9)	(298.9)	(319.2)	(92.1)	(107.8)	(199.9)	(91.1)
Other Operating Income	12.2	10.2	16.7	11.8	18.7	18.2	26.7	2.5	17.4	19.9	5.7
Other Operating Expenses	(5.8)	(7.0)	(4.1)	(9.9)	(12.3)	(16.6)	(18.7)	(1.0)	(2.4)	(3.4)	(2.9)
EBIT	62.1	89.6	207.0	187.6	119.2	165.8	367.0	78.6	186.4	265.0	(4.6)
<i>% margin</i>	2.8%	3.0%	5.7%	4.2%	2.2%	2.6%	4.6%	3.5%	6.8%	5.3%	(0.2%)
Net Financial Result	(4.5)	(3.0)	(14.1)	(12.4)	(13.6)	(20.9)	(48.6)	(27.5)	(11.9)	(39.5)	(20.7)
EBT	57.7	86.6	192.9	175.2	105.6	144.9	318.5	51.0	174.5	225.5	(25.3)
<i>% margin</i>	2.6%	2.9%	5.3%	3.9%	2.0%	2.2%	4.0%	2.3%	6.4%	4.5%	(1.1%)
Income and Other Tax	(10.5)	34.9	(72.5)	(73.6)	(54.4)	(45.2)	(92.4)	(16.5)	(54.1)	(70.6)	16.9
Net Income	47.2	121.5	120.5	101.6	51.2	99.7	226.1	34.5	120.4	154.9	(8.4)
<i>% margin</i>	2.1%	4.1%	3.3%	2.3%	0.9%	1.5%	2.8%	1.5%	4.4%	3.1%	(0.4%)
Depreciation & Amortization	25.8	34.2	48.2	58.7	86.5	194.8	214.5	53.3	57.3	110.5	58.5
EBITDA	88.0	123.8	255.2	246.4	205.7	360.6	581.5	131.8	243.7	375.5	53.9
<i>% margin</i>	4.0%	4.2%	7.0%	5.5%	3.8%	5.6%	7.3%	5.9%	8.9%	7.6%	2.4%
Share Based Compensation (SBC)	19.8	17.9	19.9	27.5	43.3	46.0	53.8	14.8	11.3	26.0	14.3
Restructuring costs / non-operating one-time effects	0.0	0.0	(10.6)	0.0	10.9	13.1	0	0	0	0	0
Adj. EBIT	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	93.3	184.1	277.4	9.8
<i>% margin</i>	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.2%	6.7%	5.6%	0.4%
Adj. EBITDA	107.8	141.7	264.5	273.8	259.9	419.7	635.3	146.6	241.3	388.0	68.3
<i>% margin</i>	4.9%	4.8%	7.3%	6.1%	4.8%	6.5%	8.0%	6.6%	8.8%	7.8%	3.0%

Segment Performance

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Revenue (in €m)	2,214.0	2,958.2	3,639.0	4,489.0	5,387.9	6,482.5	7,982.0	2,237.8	2,733.1	4,970.9	2,283.4
Fashion Store	-	-	-	4,150.5	4,967.7	5,964.9	7,257.7	2,009.2	2,490.8	4,500.0	2,058.4
<i>thereof DACH</i>	-	1,580.1	1,813.8	2,150.0	2,483.7	2,897.2	3,319.0	921.0	1,159.3	2,080.3	916.7
<i>thereof Rest of Europe</i>	-	1,211.6	1,570.2	2,000.4	2,484.0	3,067.7	3,938.7	1,088.3	1,331.4	2,419.7	1,141.4
Offprice	-	-	-	345.3	497.5	659.4	978.1	317.9	360.5	678.3	360.6
Other	-	166.5	255.1	345.3	444.8	252.3	196.0	58.7	66.8	125.5	73.2
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(352.0)	(522.0)	(394.1)	(449.8)	(148.0)	(184.9)	(332.9)	(208.8)
Adjusted EBIT (in €m)	82.0	107.5	216.3	215.1	173.4	224.9	420.8	93.3	184.1	277.4	9.8
Fashion Store	-	-	-	213.7	162.0	219.9	341.7	65.5	155.6	221.1	10.9
<i>thereof DACH</i>	-	101.9	226.3	193.5	139.9	219.5	288.4	83.0	119.9	202.9	52.4
<i>thereof Rest of Europe</i>	-	(3.3)	(3.3)	20.3	22.0	0.4	53.3	(17.5)	35.7	18.2	(41.6)
Offprice	-	-	-	27.6	35.2	27.7	88.0	25.9	27.0	52.9	(3.0)
Other	-	8.9	(6.7)	(26.3)	(24.4)	(23.3)	(9.1)	0.4	(0.3)	0.1	2.4
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(0.0)	0.7	0.6	0.2	1.4	1.8	3.2	(0.5)
Adjusted EBIT margin (in %)	3.7%	3.6%	5.9%	4.8%	3.2%	3.5%	5.3%	4.2%	6.7%	5.6%	0.4%
Fashion Store	-	-	-	5.2%	3.3%	3.7%	4.7%	3.3%	6.2%	4.9%	0.5%
<i>Fashion Store – DACH</i>	-	6.4%	12.5%	9.0%	5.6%	7.6%	8.7%	9.0%	10.3%	9.8%	5.7%
<i>Fashion Store – Rest of Europe</i>	-	(0.3%)	(0.2%)	1.0%	0.9%	0.0%	1.4%	(1.6%)	2.7%	0.8%	(3.6%)
Offprice	-	-	-	8.0%	7.1%	4.2%	9.00%	8.2%	7.5%	7.8%	(0.8%)
Other	-	-	5.3%	(7.6%)	(5.5%)	(9.2%)	(4.6%)	0.7%	(0.4%)	0.1%	3.2%
Reconciliation	-	-	-	(0.4%)	3.4%	(0.2%)	(0.1%)	(0.9%)	(1.0%)	(1.0%)	0.2%

Zalando Group Balance Sheet (in €m)

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Total Non-Current Assets	194.0	253.1	392.6	569.6	760.2	1,455.1	1,560.0	1,746.9	1,767.0	1,767.0	1,791.3
Thereof: Property, Plant and Equipment	111.0	128.2	243.0	350.5	546.4	708.4	810.1	799.9	807.8	807.8	817.9
Lease Assets						525.6	479.8	659.6	591.0	591.0	592.2
Other Financial Assets	49.4	25.0	44.1	31.8	18.7	11.7	13.6	24.5	81.3	81.3	83.9
Non-Financial Assets	3.7	3.5	3.0	3.5	3.8	7.3	5.1	4.9	5.0	5.0	4.5
Other Non-Current Assets	29.9	96.3	102.5	183.8	191.4	202.0	251.4	258.1	281.9	281.9	292.8
Total Current Assets	1,591.6	1,863.5	2,145.6	2,410.7	2,473.5	2,878.0	4,934.8	4,807.2	4,976.6	4,976.6	4,978.4
Thereof: Inventories	348.4	493.5	576.9	778.9	819.5	1,098.3	1,361.2	1,759.1	1,550.7	1,550.7	1,920.8
Trade and Other Receivables	140.1	149.7	216.0	278.7	395.1	462.3	602.5	558.6	706.1	706.1	645.6
Other Assets	52.1	244.0	380.0	287.6	263.9	340.9	327.1	365.6	421.2	421.2	462.9
Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,051.0	976.2	972.6	1,065.5	995.0	976.5	2,644.0	2,123.9	2,298.7	2,298.7	1,949.1
Total Assets	1,785.5	2,116.5	2,538.2	2,980.3	3,233.7	4,333.1	6,494.8	6,554.1	6,743.6	6,743.6	6,769.7
Total Equity	1,126.7	1,271.4	1,407.5	1,538.9	1,549.1	1,683.8	2,151.1	2,232.9	2,260.0	2,260.0	2,178.4
Thereof: Issued Capital	244.8	247.0	247.2	247.2	247.9	248.7	253.1	259.1	258.9	258.9	258.6
Capital Reserves	1,120.4	1,140.9	1,161.0	1,182.4	1,155.6	1,200.5	1,428.9	1,448.1	1,376.2	1,376.2	1,299.2
Retained earnings	0.9	1.4	(2.4)	8.7	(4.9)	(15.6)	(7.3)	14.5	(6.5)	(6.5)	(2.5)
Accumulated Loss	(239.4)	(118.0)	1.6	100.7	150.7	250.4	476.6	511.3	631.7	631.7	623.3
Minority Interests				(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)	(0.2)
Total Non-Current Liabilities	30.9	31.3	32.5	71.9	70.9	542.6	1,404.2	1,584.3	1,559.1	1,559.1	1,560.4
Thereof: Non-current Lease Liabilities	17.6	14.4	11.2	8.4	5.6	481.4	443.0	609.8	590.1	590.1	585.8
Financial Liabilities						2.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Non-Current Liabilities	7.5	7.8	8.8	63.5	65.3	58.5	961.2	974.5	969.1	969.1	974.6
Total Current Liabilities	627.9	813.8	1,098.2	1,369.5	1,613.7	2,106.7	2,939.5	2,736.9	2,924.5	2,943.1	3,030.9
Thereof: Trade Payables and Similar Obligations	492.1	645.8	920.5	1,120.0	1,298.9	1,708.3	2,050.5	2,229.7	2,244.0	2,244.0	2,448.3
Other Current Liabilities	132.1	164.8	172.7	249.5	314.8	398.4	889.0	507.2	680.5	680.5	581.8
Total Equity & Liabilities	1,785.5	2,116.5	2,538.2	2,980.3	3,233.7	4,333.1	6,494.8	6,554.1	6,743.6	6,743.6	6,769.7
Net Working Capital	(3.6)	(2.6)	(127.6)	(62.4)	(84.3)	(147.7)	(87.4)	87.9	12.8	12.8	118.1

Zalando Group Cash Flow Statement (in €m)

	Year FY/14	Year FY/15	Year FY/16	Year FY/17	Year FY/18	Year FY/19	Year FY/20	Quarter Q1/21	Quarter Q2/21	Half-Year H1/21	Quarter Q3/21
Net Income	47.2	121.5	120.5	101.6	51.2	99.7	226.1	34.5	120.4	154.9	(8.4)
Non-Cash Expenses from Share-Based Payments	19.8	17.9	19.9	27.5	43.3	46.0	53.8	14.8	11.3	26.0	14.3
Cash Settlement of Claims from Share-Based Payments	0.0	(2.3)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(3.5)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Depreciation & Amortization	25.8	34.2	48.2	58.7	86.5	194.8	214.5	53.3	57.3	110.5	58.5
Income Taxes	10.5	(34.9)	72.5	73.6	54.4	45.2	92.4	16.5	54.1	70.6	(16.9)
Income Taxes Paid, Less Refunds	0.0	(0.0)	(33.8)	(49.4)	(42.2)	(96.5)	(116.7)	(24.9)	(25.5)	(50.5)	(28.2)
Change in Provisions	1.0	(0.5)	0.1	(1.5)	0.3	6.1	(2.1)	(0.2)	(0.3)	(0.5)	0.1
Other Non-Cash Income	(0.2)	(1.0)	1.2	6.5	4.2	5.0	4.3	2.1	5.3	7.4	(6.3)
Change in Inventories and Receivables	(68.7)	(154.2)	(147.4)	(251.0)	(157.0)	(346.0)	(402.5)	(354.3)	60.7	(293.7)	(309.7)
Change in Trade Liabilities	94.9	154.9	264.3	198.4	180.6	403.6	329.2	198.1	(0.8)	197.4	206.8
Change in Other Assets/Other Liabilities	44.6	(16.2)	(69.7)	29.2	(8.5)	(30.7)	132.1	(42.7)	79.5	36.8	(97.6)
Cash Flow from Operating Activities	174.9	119.4	275.8	193.7	212.8	327.2	527.4	(102.9)	361.8	259.0	(187.3)
Payments received from the sale of fixed assets	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	58.9	22.5	38.7	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Payments for Investments in Fixed and Intangible Assets	(51.1)	(60.0)	(181.7)	(243.9)	(278.4)	(306.5)	(250.0)	(39.8)	(51.6)	(91.4)	(57.7)
Payments for Acquisitions	0.0	(16.8)	(30.4)	(34.9)	(7.1)	(1.7)	(31.5)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Cash Paid for Investments in Term Deposits	0.0	(155.0)	(65.0)	180.0	20.0	(5.0)	25.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(3.0)
Change in Restricted Cash	(0.8)	35.3	0.0	10.4	(0.4)	0.4	0.0	0.0	(0.2)	(0.2)	0.2
Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(51.9)	(196.5)	(277.1)	(88.3)	(207.0)	(290.3)	(217.8)	(39.8)	(51.8)	(91.6)	(60.5)
Free Cash Flow	123.8	42.6	63.7	(85.0)	(13.8)	41.6	284.5	(142.7)	310.2	167.6	(245.0)
Payments Received from Capital Increases	510.1	6.4	1.1	3.9	38.2	38.5	55.1	14.5	5.0	19.4	2.7
Cash Received from Loans	3.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	375.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Repurchase of treasury shares	0.0	(1.7)	0.0	(11.3)	(111.3)	(38.8)	0.0	0.0	(105.7)	(105.7)	(94.3)
Cash payments for the principle portion of leasing liabilities	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	(54.2)	(67.2)	(17.6)	(23.6)	(41.3)	(19.1)
Cash Repayments of Loans	(3.2)	(3.2)	(3.2)	(3.2)	(2.8)	(2.8)	(2.8)	(375.0)	(1.4)	(376.4)	(0.7)
Cash received from the issue of convertible bonds							994.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Cash Flow from Financing Activities	510.8	1.5	(2.9)	(10.6)	(75.9)	(57.3)	1,354.1	(378.1)	(125.8)	(503.9)	(111.5)
Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents	633.8	(75.6)	(4.1)	94.8	(70.1)	(20.4)	1,663.6	(520.8)	184.3	(336.5)	(359.3)
Effects of Exchange Rate on Cash & Cash Equivalents	0.0	0.9	0.5	(1.9)	0.3	1.9	3.9	0.6	(9.5)	(8.8)	9.7